

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE MARTELLO BARTON,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

H. GLENN FOGLE, JR.
THE FOGLE LAW FIRM, LLC
55 Ivan Allen J. Boulevard
Suite 830
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 522-1852

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
LAUREN J. HARTZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
1. Inadmissibility and Deportability.....	2
2. Removal Proceedings for Lawful Permanent Residents	4
3. Cancellation of Removal and the Stop- Time Rule	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. An Offense “Renders” An Alien “Inadmissible” If It Triggers The Alien’s Adjudication Of Inadmissibility.....	17
A. Overview of parties’ positions.....	17

B. An offense “renders” an alien “inadmissible” or “removable” if it triggers the adjudication of inadmissibility or removability.	20
1. The plain meaning of “render,” “the alien,” and “inadmissible” support Petitioner’s interpretation.	20
2. Petitioner’s interpretation makes sense in context, while the government’s does not.	22
3. The two-part structure of the stop-time rule demonstrates that Petitioner’s interpretation is correct.	26
4. The canon of consistent usage supports Petitioner’s interpretation.	34
5. Statutory history provides further support for Petitioner’s interpretation.	38
C. The BIA’s <i>Jurado</i> Decision Does Not Warrant <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	39
II. Alternatively, An Offense “Renders” An Alien “Inadmissible” If It <i>Could</i> Trigger An Adjudication Of Inadmissibility At The Alien’s Removal Hearing.	43
A. Overview of parties’ positions.	43

B. An alien cannot be rendered “inadmissible” if it is legally impossible for him to be charged with inadmissibility.	46
1. Petitioner’s alternative view is more consistent with the text than the government’s.....	46
2. The government’s understanding of an alien’s “status” is wrong.....	47
3. The government’s position conflicts with surrounding provisions.....	49
C. The BIA is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Matter of Campos-Torres</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1289 (B.I.A. 2000).....	9, 33
<i>Matter of Ching</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 710 (B.I.A. 1968).....	38
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	39
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	27
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013)	52-53
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	19
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	42
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	42
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	2, 3, 6, 40
<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Matter of Jurado-Delgado</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 29 (B.I.A. 2006).....	14, 39, 40, 41, 42, 53
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	40
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	43
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	33
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	20-21, 49

<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 689 (B.I.A. 1999).....	9
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	35
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	5
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	39
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 459 (B.I.A. 1953)	38
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	5

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(B).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C).....	5, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(v).....	5, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(M)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(3).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	41
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i).....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	4, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(I)(i)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	4, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	8, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C)	4, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(E)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	35, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	3, 12, 21, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2)	3, 21, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A)	21, 36, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A)	37, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)	37, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)	3, 17, 37, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	1, 6, 7, 35, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(4)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)	6
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan Baker, Homeland Security, <i>Population Estimates: Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States: January 2015</i> (May 2019), https://www.dhs.gov/ sites/default/files/publications/lpr_popula tion_estimates_january_2015.pdf	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	47
Brief in Opposition, <i>Shabo v. Barr</i> , No. 18-827 (U.S. Apr. 3, 2019), 2019 WL 1489044.....	24

Respondent’s Petition for Rehearing or
Rehearing En Banc, *Nguyen v. Whitaker*,
No. 17-70251 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2018), ECF
No. 38..... 32, 33
